

No. 20-843

---

**In the Supreme Court of  
the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ET AL.

*Petitioners*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE &  
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED AND SECOND  
AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

C.D. MICHEL\*

*Counsel of Record*

SEAN A. BRADY

ANNA M. BARVIR

Michel & Associates, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Blvd. Ste. 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 216-4444

cmichel@michellawyers.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI  
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I. Lower Courts Have Filled the  
        Manufactured Analytical Vacuum for  
        Second Amendment Claims Post-  
        Heller with Weak Tests Spawning the  
        Sorts of Errors the Second Circuit  
        Committed Below ..... 3

        A. The Analyses Lower Courts  
            Employ Are Susceptible to Abuse  
            in Favor of the Government ..... 5

            1. Lower Courts Have No  
                Shortage of Excuses for  
                Avoiding Second Amendment  
                Scrutiny Altogether ..... 6

            2. Lower Courts Have Altered  
                Means-end Scrutiny to Create a  
                Second Amendment Specific  
                Scrutiny That Is More  
                Subjective and Much Less  
                Rigorous on the Government ..... 12

a. With few exceptions, lower courts choose intermediate scrutiny when evaluating Second Amendment claim.....	13
b. The intermediate scrutiny that lower courts apply in second amendment cases is a watered-down test more like rational basis review .....	17
B. The Right to Publicly Bear Arms Has Been Rendered Illusory in Several Jurisdictions Employing Such Analytical Ruses .....	22
II. The Weak Analyses Lower Courts Employ Have Led to Legislatures Disrespecting the Second Amendment, Perpetuating the Cycle of Petitions to The Court Raising Second Amendment Issues .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , -- U.S. --, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3569 (2021).....	18
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. Grewal (ANJRPC)</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018), followed by 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	18-19
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 15-15428 (9th Cir. Jul. 12, 2017).....	11, 16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7, 20, 22
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-1017, 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019), <i>affirmed by</i> 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g granted by</i> 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4, 21

<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-56081 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018) .....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Flanagan v. Harris</i> , No. 16-06164, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28503 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2017).....	27
<i>Flanagan v. Harris</i> , No.16-06164, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82844 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2018).....	27
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	5, 14, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , No. 12-17803 (9th Cir. Jul. 17, 2014).....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	12, 14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.).....	7, 12, 19

<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v.</i> <i>Beach (NYSRPA)</i> , 818 F. App’x 99 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12, 14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15-16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York (NYSRPA)</i> , -- U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	4, 19
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g en</i> <i>banc granted</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 664 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , --U.S.--, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139, 142 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	18
<i>Peña v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d en</i> <i>banc</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g en</i> <i>banc denied</i> , No. 17-17144, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 28877 (9th Cir. Sep. 24, 2019).....	11
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	21

<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en</i> <i>banc denied</i> , No. 14-16840 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	11
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en</i> <i>banc</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1988 (2018).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5

<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 22
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd en</i> <i>banc</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 25-26

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) .....	7
California Department of Justice, Division of Law Enforcement, <i>New and Amendment</i> <i>Firearms/Weapons Laws</i> (Nos. 2008- BOF-03, 2009-BOF-05, 2010-BOF-04, 2010-BOF-05, 2012-BOF-01, 2013-BOF- 01, 2014-BOF-01, 2015-BOF-01, 2016- BOF-02, 2018-BOF-01, 2019-BOF-01, 2021-BOF-01).....	30
Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 48 (H.B. 13-1224) .....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 35 (a) .....	11
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Enforcement</i> <i>Notice: Prohibited Assault Weapons</i> .....	30
